mum MAG was set to 1.5. Based on these information,
NTF was calculated next. Using the ∆Σ toolbox [14],
the synthesized NTF was

NTF1 = (z−1)(z2−1.994z+1)
(z−0.6685)(z2−1.529z+0.6629) .

With this NTF, the design flow was able to generate
an optimal solution with DR of 75db and peak SNR
of 67db, which met the specification. For the cost func-
tion minimizing the total sensitivity, the optimal topol-
ogy solutions obtained for the first two combinations of
integrator types in Figure 4(a) are shown in Figure 5(a)
and (b) respectively. For both topologies the minimized
sensitivity is very close to 0. In order to more accurately
determine the global optima, Monte-Carlo analysis was
carried out for the two topologies. The analysis consid-
ered a maximum 10% variation from the nominal value
for each of the coefficient variables, and a uniform distri-
bution in the -5% to +5% range for the variation. From
the analysis, the second topology turned out to be the
least sensitive one.

We compared our solutions with traditional topolo-
gies from [14]. In [14], there is no optimization scheme to

(a)

U

E

  1

b4=1

(b)

U

E

  D/A

  1

b4=1

Z−1 Z−1
1 1

Z−1
1

Z−1 Z−1
  Z

Z−1

 a1=0.982

b1=0.982

a3=0.031

b3=0.031

t12=−0.955 t34=−0.902

 a1=0.935  a2=0.463 a3=0.774

b1=0.935 b2=0.463 b3=0.774

t12=−1.000 t34=−1.000t23=−0.047t23=−0.047

t14=−0.0001t14=−0.788
t13=−0.232t13=−0.321

  D/A

t32=0.123 t32=0.124

Figure 5: Two synthesized topologies using minimum to-
tal sensitivity cost function

(a)

E

U

  D/A

  Z

 a1=0.044 a3=0.557

b1=0.044 b2=0.240 b3=0.557 b4=1

t12=−1.0 t23=−1.0 t34=−1.0

t32=0.006

1
Z−1 Z−1

1
Z−1

 a2=0.240

t21=0.001 t43=0.007

(b)

E

U

  D/A
 a1=0.006  a2=0.053 a3=0.244 a4=0.557

b4=0.557b3=0.244b2=0.053b1=0.006 b5=1

t12=−1.0 t23=−1.0 t34=−1.0 t45=−1.0

Z−1
  Z 1

Z−1 Z−1
Z 1

Z−1

Figure 6: 3rd and 4th order topology from the toolbox
in [14]

generate and select an optimal topology. Instead, 4 sets
of incomplete topologies with combination of integrator
types and signal paths pre-set are stored in a library,
and one of these is chosen to derive the complete topol-
ogy. Figure 6(a) shows one of the complete topologies.
To compare its sensitivity, we run Monte-Carlo analy-
sis on the modulator topology. The analysis setting was
the same as for the previous experiment. The result-
ing DR and SNR were compared with those for the
topology in Figure 5(b). The first case considered the